ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT – November 13, 2018
STAFF REPORT
APPLICATION TYPE:
Variance

CASE:
ZBA18-18: Johnson Street Church of Christ

SYNOPSIS:
On June 5, 2017, the applicant received approval from the Zoning Board of Adjustment for two variances from
the Zoning Ordinance, a variance from Section 511.B to allow four off-street parking spaces in lieu of the
required 15; and a variance from Section 509.A.1.a to exempt a required privacy fence for a nonresidential use
adjacent to a residential district (RS-1) boundary (ZBA17-07). The approved variances allowed the expansion of
the existing building on the property, owned by the applicant but which serves as the home to “Rams for Christ”
of Angelo State University (ASU). Section 207 of the Zoning Ordinance requires the applicant to obtain a permit
within 12 months of approval but the applicant was not ready for construction and the time period expired.
The applicant has submitted this renewal request for the same variances for parking and privacy fencing with
one exception: The new total floor area will increase from 6,100 to 6,295 square feet, and therefore, the new
parking variance will be to allow four off-street parking spaces in lieu of “16” spaces.
LOCATION:
1920 South Johnson Street

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
Lots 7-9 in Block 23 of the Delmar Annex Subdivision

SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD:
SMD District #5 – Lane Carter
ASU – College Hills Neighborhood

ZONING:

FUTURE LAND USE:

SIZE:

CO – Office Commercial

C/I – Campus/Institutional

3.85 acres

THOROUGHFARE PLAN:
South Johnson Street – Urban Arterial Street
Required: 80’ right-of-way, 64’ pavement; Provided: 64’ right-of-way, 50’ (complied at the time of platting)
NOTIFICATIONS:
4 notifications were mailed within a 200-foot radius on November 1, 2018. One letter was received in support
and none in opposition of the request to date.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Staff’s recommendation is for the Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA) to APPROVE a Variance from Section 511.B
of the Zoning Ordinance to allow for four (4) off-street parking spaces in lieu of the required sixteen (16) offstreet parking spaces for a religious institution and, a Variance from Section 509.A.1.a of the Zoning Ordinance
to exempt the requirement for a privacy fence adjacent to a residential district boundary, on a property within
the Office Commercial (CO) Zoning District, subject to the following two Conditions of Approval.
PROPERTY OWNER/PETITIONER:
Property Owner and Applicant:
Mr. Doug Johnson
Johnson Street Church of Christ
STAFF CONTACT:
Jeff Fisher, AICP
Senior Planner
(325) 657-4210, Extension 1550
jeff.fisher@cosatx.us
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Additional Information: The applicant has provided a letter from Angelo State University’s Facilities
Planning and Construction Office in support of the variances. The letter explains that most of the users of
the new Christian Campus Center will be ASU students who park in the adjacent ASU parking lots with
parking permits. In addition, the applicant has provided a letter explaining that the original building
offered credit Bible study courses to ASU students and now provides a gathering place to “Rams for
Christ”, an ASU student organization. The new facility will include an assembly hall, offices, gathering
room, coffee/computer room, and games room.
Variances: Section 207(F) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that an applicant for a variance must show
that a hardship exists and that the Zoning Board of Adjustment make an affirmative finding that each and
every one of the following six (6) criteria are met:
1.

Special circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that are not applicable to
other land or structures in the same zoning district and are not merely financial.
The applicant’s property has served the adjacent ASU campus since 1957, beginning with credited
Bible Study courses and now as a gathering place for the ASU student organization Rams for Christ.
The applicant indicates that there should not be more than 2 employees on-site and that ASU
students park in the nearby ASU lots, including immediately to the east behind the Nursing building.
Therefore, the Planning Division believes that the four (4) existing parking spaces should
adequately serve the new building after expansion. ASU students also utilize the existing sidewalk
to the southwest to access the subject property. Installing a 6-foot high privacy fence would block
students who park in the adjacent lot from accessing the new building. A site visit by Planning Staff
on Thursday, October 25, 2018 at 12:30pm, confirms these pedestrian patterns. Therefore, the
Planning Division also supports the variance from installing a privacy fence.

2.

These special circumstances are not the result of the actions of the applicant.
The original building was constructed in the 1950s prior to the adjacent portion of the ASU campus.
Therefore, the applicant did not create the current unique circumstances. Had residential uses
developed to the east instead of the ASU campus, variances from the parking and privacy screening
standards would not have been justified. However, in this case, requiring additional parking would
be unnecessary and a privacy fence prohibitive as students who park on the adjacent ASU property
would be cut off from the Christian Campus Center which they intend to utilize.

3.

Literal interpretation and enforcement of the terms and provisions of this Zoning Ordinance
would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other land in the same zoning
district, and would cause an unnecessary and undue hardship.
The Planning Division believes a literal interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance would cause the
applicant an unnecessary hardship. The Christian Campus Center building which includes a private
gathering space and assembly hall would require one parking space/400 square feet (6,295/400),
16 parking spaces. Requiring 16 spaces on the subject property would not be possible at the
footprint of the current building and expansion area takes up the majority of the property. As
indicated, ASU students already have parking permits from the university to park on the adjacent
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lots, leaving the four existing spaces for employees. In addition, the intent of the Zoning Ordinance
was to provide screening between non-residential uses and residential uses, or districts intended
for residential purposes. The ASU campus has an underlying zoning of RS-1 but was never used for
single-family living. Rather, it developed as an institutional use (university) with a Special Permit
(SP314) for a university campus and related facilities.
4.

Granting the variance is the minimum action that will make possible the use of the land or
structure which is not contrary to the public interest, and would carry out the spirit of this Zoning
Ordinance and substantial justice.
The site plan provided by the applicant shows that the new building after expansion will comply
with all Office Commercial (CO) Zoning Standards, except for the parking and privacy fence
requirements. Granting the variances would be the minimum action necessary to facilitate the
building expansion. The variances would allow Rams for Christ to continue to serve the ASU student
community more easily, allowing students to walk to the site from the adjacent parking areas.

5.

Granting the variance will not adversely affect adjacent land in a material way.
Approval of the variance would not adversely affect any adjacent land. In contrast, the variance
would allow students who park on the adjacent property to access the site from the shared
sidewalk. As mentioned, additional parking is not required as students access the property from
the adjacent parking lot.

6.

Granting the variance will be generally consistent with the purposes and intent of this Zoning
Ordinance.
The Planning Division believes that both variance requests are consistent with the intent of the
Zoning Ordinance. Section 105 of the Zoning Ordinance.” Allowing students to park on the adjacent
land and have direct access to the site without being restricted by a privacy fence satisfies the
intent of the zoning regulations.

Allowed Variances:
In exercising its authority to grant a variance, per Section 207.D of the Zoning Ordinance, the Zoning
Board of Adjustment must affirmatively find that one or more of the following circumstances applies:
1.

SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES RESULTING IN UNNECESSARY HARDSHIP. Where special circumstances
exist on the property related to the size, shape, area, topography, surrounding conditions or location
that do not generally apply to other property in the same zoning district, and that the circumstances
are such that strict application of this zoning ordinance would create an unnecessary hardship or
deprive the applicant of reasonable use of the land or building.
The applicant believes there are special circumstances that warrant variances. They believe that
the adjacent University parking lot provides sufficient parking for ASU students; and that a privacy
fence would restrict access, opposing its mission of serving ASU students.
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2.

OVERRIDING PUBLIC INTEREST. If the variance further an overriding public interest or concern,
including, but not limited to: (a) Preserving the natural environment, (b) Promoting maintenance or
reuse of older urban or historic buildings, or (c) Helping to eliminate a nonconforming use at another
location.

3.

LITERAL ENFORCEMENT. If it is found that the literal enforcement and strict application of this
Zoning Ordinance will result in extraordinary circumstances inconsistent with the general provisions
and intent of this ordinance, and that, in granting the variance, the spirit of the ordinance will be
preserved and substantial justice done.

Recommendation:
Staff’s recommendation is for the Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA) to APPROVE a Variance from Section
511.B of the Zoning Ordinance to allow for four (4) off-street parking spaces in lieu of the required sixteen
(16) off-street parking spaces for a religious institution and, a Variance from Section 509.A.1.a of the
Zoning Ordinance to exempt the requirement for a privacy fence adjacent to a residential district
boundary, on a property within the Office Commercial (CO) Zoning District, on the subject property,
subject to the following two Conditions of Approval:
1. The applicant shall obtain a new building permit from the Permits and Inspections Division for
the proposed building expansion.
2. The variance to allow four (4) parking spaces on the subject property is conditional on the
subject property being used as a student organization primarily serving Angelo State University
students.
Attachments:
Aerial Map
Future Land Use Map
Zoning Map
Photographs
Response Letter
Letter from ASU Facilities Office
Letter from Rams for Christ
New Site Plan
Application
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ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT – November 13, 2018
STAFF REPORT
APPLICATION TYPE:

CASE:

Variances

ZBA18-19: Spider Homes, LLC

SYNOPSIS:
The applicant has applied for variances from the 4’ maximum fence height within front yards to allow for
construction of a new 6’ high privacy fence on a property zoned Single Family Residential (RS-1). This lot is
located along a curved portion of Burlington Road which results in a long front yard that encompasses the side
of the home as well as the front. To allow for a useable backyard with privacy, the applicant has requested to
build the 6’ fence with an 11.5’ setback from the front lot line, which would be located within the front yard
setback.
LOCATION:
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
206 Burlington Road

Lot 1, Block 42, Section 13, The Bluffs Addition

SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD:

ZONING:

FUTURE LAND USE:

SIZE:

SMD District #6 – Billie DeWitt
Bluffs Neighborhood

RS-1 – Single Family Residential

N - Neighborhood

0.27 acres

THOROUGHFARE PLAN:
Burlington Road – Urban Local Street, 50’ right-of-way required (50’ provided), 40’ pavement, or 36’
pavement with 4’ sidewalk required (40’ Provided)
NOTIFICATIONS:
14 notifications were mailed within a 200-foot radius on October 22, 2018. Zero letters have been received
in support or opposition.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Staff’s recommendation is to Approve a variance from Section 509.B.3.a of the Zoning Ordinance to allow for
a 6 foot fence in the front yard in lieu of the maximum 4 feet, subject to One Condition of Approval.
PROPERTY OWNER/PETITIONER:
Spider Homes, LLC
Dara Hurt
STAFF CONTACT:
Hillary Bueker, AICP
Senior Planner
(325) 657-4210, Extension 1547
hillary.bueker@cosatx.us
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Allowed Variances:
In exercising its authority to grant a variance, per Section 207.D of the Zoning Ordinance, the Zoning
Board of Adjustment (ZBA) must affirmatively find that one or more of the circumstances below applies.
If determined that one or more of the circumstances do not apply, the variance request will be
automatically denied. If one or more of these circumstances do apply, the ZBA must then determine if
various criteria have been met.
1.

SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES RESULTING IN UNNECESSARY HARDSHIP. Where special circumstances
exist on the property related to the size, shape, area, topography, surrounding conditions or
location that do not generally apply to other property in the same zoning district, and that the
circumstances are such that strict application of this zoning ordinance would create an unnecessary
hardship or deprive the applicant of reasonable use of the land or building.
The Applicant and Planning Staff believe that special circumstances exist on the property related
to the shape and surrounding street that do not generally apply to other property in the RS-1 zoning
district. With the existing street and lot configuration, a unique condition of an expended front
yard setback is created for this lot. If the front yard setback is maintained the fenced in area for a
backyard become very small which would not be the case with most of the surrounding lots within
the RS-1 zoning district.

2.

OVERRIDING PUBLIC INTEREST. If the variance will further an overriding public interest or concern,
including, but not limited to: (a) Preserving the natural environment, (b) Promoting maintenance or
reuse of older urban or historic buildings, or (c) Helping to eliminate a nonconforming use at another
location.

3.

LITERAL ENFORCEMENT. If it is found that the literal enforcement and strict application of this
Zoning Ordinance will result in extraordinary circumstances inconsistent with the general provisions
and intent of this ordinance, and that, in granting the variance, the spirit of the ordinance will be
preserved and substantial justice done.

Variances:
Should the ZBA agree that one or more of the circumstances above does justify a variance, they must
also rule that all of the below criteria have been met. Section 207(F) of the Zoning Ordinance requires
that an applicant for a variance must show that a hardship exists and that the Zoning Board of
Adjustment make an affirmative finding that each and every one of the following six (6) criteria are met:
1.

Special circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that are not applicable to
other land or structures in the same zoning district and are not merely financial.
As stated above the applicant and planning staff believe a special circumstance exists because of
the lot shape and surrounding street. If the proposed fence were to be built within the 25 foot
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front yard setback, the remaining private back yard space would be small relative to similar RS-1
properties within the surrounding area.
2.

These special circumstances are not the result of the actions of the applicant.
The Plat was recorded in January 1987 and did not take into account the effects of an extended
front yard setback on the side of the future home. The lot was purchased by the current home
builder in January 2018 and she obtained a building permit for the new home and is now seeking
the variance to expand they usable private backyard for the future homeowners.

3.

Literal interpretation and enforcement of the terms and provisions of this Zoning Ordinance
would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other land in the same zoning
district, and would cause an unnecessary and undue hardship.
If the applicant was to maintain the 25 foot front yard setback on the west side of the property,
the new home would only have approximately 3000 sq. ft. of useable fenced in backyard. Other
homes surrounding this property have anywhere from 4,000-6,000 sq. ft. If the new fence was
allowed to extend to the 11 foot setback line the backyard could expand to about 3500 square feet
allowing it be become more consistent with the surrounding neighborhood.

4.

Granting the variance is the minimum action that will make possible the use of the land or
structure which is not contrary to the public interest, and would carry out the spirit of this Zoning
Ordinance and substantial justice.
With the approval of the requested variances, the property is allowed to have a larger usable
private backyard space while maintaining street visibility around the curve. Planning staff believes
that allowing this variance would not be contrary to public interest and would be consistent with
the spirit of the Zoning Ordinance.

5.

Granting the variance will not adversely affect adjacent land in a material way.
Planning staff believes this will not adversely affect adjacent land. Since the applicant has proposed
to locate the fence 11.5’ back from the front setback line, the new fence will not obstruct the view
around Burlington Road allowing traffic to continue as it does today.

6.

Granting the variance will be generally consistent with the purposes and intent of this Zoning
Ordinance.
The applicant and planning staff believe granting the variance will not affect the intent of the
Zoning Ordinance. The Zoning Ordinance was intended to create a safe and consistently built
environment with adequate setbacks from property lines for all structures. This variance will allow
a larger backyard for the future homeowner consistent with the surrounding properties, while not
effecting the public interest.
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Recommendation:
Staff’s recommendation is for the Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA) to APPROVE a Variance from
Section 509.B.3.a of the Zoning Ordinance to allow for a 6 foot fence in the front yard in lieu of the
maximum 4 feet, Subject to One Condition of Approval:
1. New 6’ Privacy Fence must retain a minimum of 11 foot front yard setback as depicted in the
proposed site plan.
Attachments:
Aerial Map
Future Land Use Map
Zoning Map
Photographs
Site Plan
Application
Notification Map
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